Form **PTQ-1595** (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

RE



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103085927

. AIÉNI	S UNL I	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Eric Mendenhall	Name: RGB SYSTEMS, INC.	
	Internal Address:	
M. 07 0005		
May 27, 2005 Execution Date(s)	Street Address: 1230 South Lewis Street	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	<u></u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
✓ Assignment	City: Anaheim	
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: California	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92805	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/908,066	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name:THE HECKER LAW GROUP		
Internal Address: SUITE 2300	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1925 Century Park East	✓ Enclosed 08-1520 any deficiency	
enest / hadroos1920 Contary / drik Edst	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Los Angeles	8. Payment Information	
State: California Zip: 90067	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 310,286,0377	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 310.286.0488	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: ghecker@hh.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	Contembor 10, 2005	
Signature	September 13, 2005	
Todd N. Snyder, Esq., Reg. No. 41,320	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

74200.942

09/20/2005 DBYRNE 01 FC:6021

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS: Eric Mendenhall (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has made a discovery or invention entitled: "Method and Apparatus for Extending the Bandwidth of a Class D Amplifier Circuit" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on April 26, 2005, under Serial No. 10/908,066, and

WHEREAS: RGB Systems, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is willing to acquire the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that they will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to them respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said application and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or re-filings of the said application, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 016994 FRAME: 0385

1	Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate and if necessary appear to testify in any proceeding to enforce any Letters Patent that may issue from said application.
2	En Meulell
3	Eric Mendenhall
4	
5	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
6	SS.:
7	COUNTY OF
8	On this 27 day of Way, 2005, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me, Eric Mendenhall, known and Grown to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing
9	Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein specified.
10	
11	SUSAN MONTAGNINO Commission # 1323985 Notary Public - California
12	Notary Public Crange County My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 2006
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

RECORDED: 09/16/2005

PATENT REEL: 016994 FRAME: 0386